



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

M. R.—N. E./907/98

Vol. XXXIX Aizawl, Wednesday, 6. 9. 2000. Bhadra 15, S.E. 1922 Issue No. 217

OFFICE MEMORANDA

No. A. 26019/1/99-FIN(PRU), the 22nd June, 2000.

Subject : Grant of Allowances at revised rates.

Consequent upon the implementation of C.C.S. (Revision of Pay) (Extension to State Govt. Employees of Mizoram) Rules, 1999 and the revision of the quantum/rate of allowances by the Govt. of India from time to time, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to grant the following allowances to the entitled State Employees of Mizoram at the revised rates w.e.f. 1. 5. 1999.

1. Cash-Handling Allowance.
2. Special Allowance to Group 'D' Personnel.
3. Family Planning Allowance.
4. Nursing allowance/Washing Allowance etc.

This is in partial modification of Finance Departments O.M. No. G. 11013/-60/99-FIN(PRU) dt. 25.8.1999.

Copies of relevant Orders/OMs issued by Govt. of India are enclosed herewith.

- Encls : 1. Ministry of Personnel Public Grievances & Pensions Deptt. of Personnel & Training O.M. No. 4/5/97-Estt (Pay-II) dt. 5.5.1998.
2. Deptt. of P & T, O. M. No. 4/5/97-Estt. (Pay-II) dt. 30.11.1998.
 3. No. F. 6(39)/98-I.C. II dt. 6.7.1999 Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance Deptt. of Expenditure (Implementation Cell).

4. No. Z. 28015/40/98-N/PMS dt. 2.7.98 Govt. of India, Ministry of Health & F.W. (Deptt. of Health).
5. No. 7/28015/80/97-N dt 26.7.1998 Govt. of India, Ministry of Health & F.W. (Deptt. of Health).

C. Thanchhuma,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Finance Department (PRU).

No. 4/5/97-Est. (Pay II), the 5th May, 1998.

Subject : Recommendations of the Fifth Central Pay Commission - Grant of special pay to the cashiers

The undersigned is directed to say that the recommendations of the Fifth Central Pay Commission as contained in paras 55.43 to 55.50 of the Report dealing with special pay to cashiers have been considered by the Government and in partial modification of this dated the 29th September, 1986, the President is pleased to decide that the nomenclature of the incentive being granted to Cashiers as special pay, shall henceforth be 'Cash Handling Allowance' and the revised slabs and the rates of this allowance w.e.f. 1st August, 1997 would be as under :-

AMOUNT OF AVERAGE MONTHLY CASH DISBURSED. RATES OF CASH HANDLING ALLOWANCE

Upto Rs. 50,000/- p.m.

Rs. 75/- p.m.

Over Rs. 50,000/- & upto Rs. 2,00,000/-

Rs. 150/- p.m.

Over Rs. 2,00,000/- & upto Rs. 5,00,000/-

Rs. 200/- p.m.

Over Rs. 5,00,000/- & upto Rs. 10,00,000/-

Rs. 250/- p.m.

Over Rs. 10,00,000/-

Rs. 300/- p.m.

1. The Cash Handling Allowance will not be admissible to UDC cum Cashiers as cash handling is part and parcel of their duties of post.

2. Other provisions of this Department OM dt. 29th Sept. 1986 will continue to apply.

3. In so far as the persons serving in the Indian Audit & Accounts Department are concerned, these orders are to be issued after consultation with the Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

J. Wilson,
Dy. Secy. to the Govt. of India.

To

All Ministries/Departments of Govt. of India etc. as per standard list.

Department Pers. & Try. O.M. NO. 4/5/97-Estt(Pay-II) dt. 30.11.1998

Special Allowance to Group 'D' Personnel assisting Cashier

The undersigned is directed to say that special pay of Rs. 5/- to Group 'D' personnel assisting the Cashier going to the Banks for depositing/or bringing cash, was governed by the orders contained in Ministry of Finance O.M. NO. 6 (22)-E-III(B)/78 dated 7.12.77. Consequent upon the decision taken by the Govt. on the recommendation of Fourth CPC, it was decided to double the existing rates of special pay where such special pay already existed and which have not been taken into account in the pay scale, introduced w.e.f. 1.1.86 vide CCS (RP) Rules, 1986, subject to the ceiling of Rs. 50/- p.m. by the orders contained in this Dept's O.M. NO. 6/29/86-Estt. (Pay-II) dated 29.9.1986. Consequent upon the decision taken by the Govt. on the recommendations of Fifth CPC contained in para 55.46 of their report, the President is pleased to enhance the special pay to Group 'D' personnel, a forth be termed as 'Special Allowance' and the revised rate of this allowance will be effective from 1st August, 1997.

2. Other provisions of Ministry of Finance O.M. dated 7.12.1977 will continue to apply. (Extracted from NABH'S Compendium of Orders for Civil Service Employees, 1999 Publication).

No. F. NO. 6(39)/98-IC. II, New Delhi, the 6th July, 1999.

Subject: Incentive for promoting Small Family Norms among Central Government employees-Recommendations of the Fifth Central Pay Commission.

According to the provisions contained in this Ministry's Office Memorandum No. 7(39)-E-III/79 dated December 4, 1979, Central Government employees who undergo sterilisation were entitled to a Special Increment in the form of Personal Pay not to be absorbed in future increases in pay. The rate of increment was equal to the amount of the next increment due at the time of grant of the incentive and was to remain fixed during the entire service.

2. Consequent upon the revision of pay scales with effect from January 1, 1986 based on the recommendations of the Fourth Central Pay Commission, orders were issued in this Ministry's Office Memorandum No. 7(60)/E. III/86 dated February 9, 1987 to the effect that the rate of Personal Pay shall be an amount equivalent to the lowest rate of increment in the revised pay scales corresponding to the pay scale of the post against which an individual had initially earned the Personal Pay for adopting small family norms in the pre-revised scales of pay.

3. The recommendations of the Fifth Central Pay Commission on incentives for adopting small family norms contained in paragraphs 109.10 to 109.15 of their Report have been carefully considered by the Govt. In partial modification of the provisions contained in this Ministry's Office Memorandum No. 7(39)-E. III/79 dt. December 4, 1979, as amended from time to time, the President is now pleased to decide as follows :-

- (a) The special increment presently admissible in the form of Personal Pay to the Central Govt. employees who had undergone sterilisation prior to Jan. 1, '96 and were drawing pay in the pre-revised pay scales shall be revised so as to be equivalent to the lowest rate of increment applicable in the relevant revised scale of pay corresponding to the pay scale of the post against which the employee concerned had initially earned the Personal Pay in the applicable pre-revised scale of pay.
- (b) Such of those Central Government employees who had undergone sterilisation after January 1, 1996 and had adopted to come over to the revised scales of pay shall also be entitled to the Special Increment equal to the lowest rate of increment in the revised scales of pay applicable at the time of undergoing sterilisation.
- (c) Employees who had opted to retain the pre-revised scales of the pay shall, however, be entitled to the Special Increment only at the lowest rate of increment applicable in the relevant pre-revised scale of pay. This will be revised so as to correspond to the lowest rate of increment in the applicable revised pay scale only on their switching over to the revised scales.
- (d) The Personal Pay shall henceforth be termed as "Family Planning Allowance".
- (e) The Family Planning Allowance for adoption of small family norms shall be admissible in future only to those Central Government employees with not more than two surviving children.

4. All other terms and conditions governing the grant of this incentive shall continue to be applicable.

5. These orders will be effective from the date an employee draws pay in the revised scales of pay applicable in terms of the Central Civil Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 1997.

6. In so far as persons serving in the Indian Audit and Accounts Department are concerned, these orders issue after consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

7. Hindi version will follow.

N. Sunder Rajan,
Jt. Secy. to the Govt. of India.

To

All Ministries and Departments of the Govt. of India (As per Standard Mailing List with the usual number as spare copies).

No. Z.28015/40/98-N/PMS,

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)
New Delhi, the 2nd July, 1998.

To

The Director General of Health Services,
Nursing Section,
New Delhi.

Subject : Revision of rates of Nursing Allowance, Uniform Allowance and Washing Allowance to the Nursing Personnel.

Sir,

As per the recommendation of the Vth Central Pay Commission, the President is pleased to sanction the enhancement of existing rates of the following allowances to the Nursing Personnel of all categories at all levels working in Central Govt. Hospitals/Institutions/Hospitals run by the Delhi Administration including Municipal Corporation of Delhi and New Delhi Municipal Committee and Centrally funded Autonomous Bodies like All India Instt. of Medical Sciences, New Delhi, Post Graduate Institute of Medical Education and Research, Chandigarh etc. as detailed given below :—

Sl.No.	ALLOWANCE	EXISTING RATE	REVISED RATE
1.	Nursing Allowance	Rs. 150/- pm	Rs. 300/- pm
2.	Uniform Allowance	Rs. 1500/- per annum.	Rs. 3000/- per annum.
3.	Washing Allowance	Rs. 75/- pm	Rs. 150/- pm

2. These order will take effect from 1st Aug/1997.

3. This issues with the approval of Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Expenditure) vide their U.O. NO. 6/26/98-IC II dated 29.6.1998.

Yours faithfully,

R. M. Bhattacharya,
Director (PMS).

No.Z.28015/80/97-N
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)

Nirman Bhavan New Delhi
Dated the 26th July, 1993.

ORDER

To,
Director General of Health Services,
Nirman Bhavan
New Delhi

Subj :- Enhancement of Nursing Allowance-regarding

I am directed to state that the question of enhancing Housing Allowance from the existing amount of Rs. 300, as recommended by the 5th Pay Commission has been under consideration of the Government. After careful consideration of the matter, sanction of the President is hereby conveyed to enhancing the Housing Allowance from the existing rate of Rs. 300 per month to Rs. 1600 per month to all the Nursing personnel working in the Central Government Hospitals with effect from 15.7.1998.

2. Nursing Allowance will not be treated as a part of 'pay'
3. The additional expenditure due to enhancement of Nursing Allowance will be met by the respective institutions from their sanctioned budget.
4. This issues with the approval of JS(FA) vide Dy. NO. 3095-96-JS(FA) dated the 23.07.98

R.M. Bhattacharya,
Director (PMS).